
   
  

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Shareholder Committee 
 
To: Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne 

 
Date: Monday, 13 March 2023 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they 
have not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 31 October 2022. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public 
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items:   
 
(i)      Agenda Item 5, Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update 
 

 Annex 2 – Yorwaste Business Plan Addendum  
 

        (ii) Agenda Item 6, Veritau Limited Business Update 
 

 Appendix 1 – 2022/23 Veritau Group management 
accounts (period to 31 January 2023) 

 Appendix 2 – Veritau Limited balance sheet as at 31 
January 2023 

 Appendix 3 – 2023/24 Veritau Group business plan 

 Appendix 4 – 2023/24 Veritau Group budget 
 

 



 

 (iii) Agenda Item 7, Make It York Update 
 

 Annex 7 – Draft budget 2023-24 

 Annex 8 – Summary profit & loss sheet as at 31 Dec 

22 

(iv) Agenda Item 8, City of York Trading 
 

 Annex A – CYT Performance Update March 2023   
 

On the grounds that these contain information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular persons (including the 
authority holding that information).  This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of
[...]
ephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email - louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 31 October 2022 

Present Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne 

In Attendance Cllr Douglas, Leader of the Labour Group 
Patrick Looker, Head of Service, Finance (City 
of York Council (CYC)) 
Dan Moynihan, Senior Solicitor, Contract and 
Commercial (CYC) 
Helen Whiting, Head of Human Resources & 
Organisational Development (CYC) 
Sandy Boyle, Managing Director (Yorwaste) 
Max Thomas, Chief Executive (Veritau) 
Karen Bull, Managing Director (City of York 
Trading) 
Sarah Loftus, Managing Director (Make It York) 
 

10. Declarations of Interest (4:30pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
11. Minutes (4:31pm)  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 June 2022 be 

approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public (4:31pm)  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
any discussion arising on the following documents, on the 
grounds that they contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of particular persons (including the authority 
holding that information), which was classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by th
[...]
keven, 
due to the award of a higher-than-budgeted pay increase.  

 The Group had retained its Investor in People accreditation and was 
working towards achieving Good Business Charter status. 

 
During discussion and in answer to questions raised, the Chief Executive 
agreed to provide a copy of their sustainability policy to Members, and it 
was noted that none of the Group’s workforce were paid under the real 
living wage rate.  
 
The Chief Executive was thanked for his update. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Group’s performance, since the last update, be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Group’s sustainability policy be provided to Committee 
Members. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the performance of Veritau 

Ltd. 
 
16. City of York Trading Ltd Update (5:03pm)  

 
Members considered a report that provided a City of York Trading Ltd 
(CYT) performance update.  
 
The Managing Director provided an overview and noted that the Company: 

 accounts for 2021/22 would be filed with Companies House and the 
shareholder’s dividend to the council was £135,000. 

 through workwithschools, had recently approved a Carbon Reduction 
Plan.  

 had registered on the Sustainable Business: Leadership, Innovation 
and Management Programme, which was led by the University of 
York and the York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  

 were in discussions with membership support at the Good Business 
Charter to explore how it may be able to secure membership and was 
waiting on formal advice before submitting an application. 

 had provided advice to City of York Council regarding the new 
processes, particularly the modifications to the application forms.  

Page 4



 
The Managing Director was thanked for her report and during discussion 
she agreed to: 

 promote sustainable travel amongst her staff and customers.  

 liaise with their pension providers to investigate if the funds could be 
invested in a more sustainable manner.  

 consider streamlining the forms used by City of York Council and to 
provide a brief update to the Chair. 

 
In answer to questions raised, the Managing Director stated that the 
Company was an equal opportunities employer that strived to employ a 
diverse workforce and that all CYT’s employees received pay above the 
real living wage rate. The Managing Director agreed that discussions with 
the CYT Board were required to consider if the real living wage rate should 
be mandated throughout all their clients. 
 
The Managing Director was thanked for her report and congratulated on 
the successful refurbishment of their new offices. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That the statutory accounts for City of York Trading Ltd for the 
financial year 2021/22, attached at Annex A to the report, be 
noted. 
 

Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the financial status of City 
of York Trading Ltd.   

 
(ii)      That the confidential Performance Update from City of York’s 

Trading Ltd, attached at Annex B to the report, be noted. 
 

Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the performance of City of 
York Trading Ltd.   

 
(iii) That the Procurement Policy Statement, attached at Annex C to 

the report, the Carbon Reduction Plan, attached at Annex D to the 
report, and the Sustainability Policy Statement, attached at Annex 
E to the report, from City of York Trading Ltd, be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the policies and plans of 

City of York Trading Ltd.    
 

 
 
 

Page 5



17. Make It York Update (5:21pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on Make It York’s 
(MIY) finance performance since the last report in March 2022. 
 
The Managing Director of MIY provided an overview, highlighting the 
activities, campaigns and events undertaken in the last six months, and 
their budgetary position.  
 
It was noted that: 

 MIY’s Board would like to recruit three new non-executive directors 
and a Member Advisory Board would soon be e
[...]
es 1 to 6) to the report, be noted. 
  

(ii)      That the appointment of three new non-executive directors, whose 
personal profiles were attached at Appendix 2 of the Make It York 
update report, be approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the financial performance 

of Make It York and its governance. 
 
18. Work Plan (5:43pm)  

 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee received regular reports in accordance 

with the functions of an effective Shareholder Committee. 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 5.43pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Shareholder Committee 

 

13 March 2023 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update 

Purpose of Report  

1. To consider reports from Yorwaste providing a trading update for the 2022/23 

financial year as well as the Business Plan for 2023/24. 

Recommendations 

2. Note the reports from Yorwaste Ltd attached at Annex 1 and confidential 

Annex 2 to this report. 

Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the financial performance of 

Yorwaste Ltd 

Background and analysis 

3. Yorwaste was established as a Local Authority Waste Disposal Company 

owned fully by North Yorkshire County Council in 1991 to manage the 

council’s landfill sites. In 1996 as part of Local Government Review City of 

York Council became a 22.27% shareholder of the company. The company 

provides services to York relating to Transfer Stations, processing recyclates, 

garden waste and management and transport of waste at the two Household 

Waste Sites. They also provide similar services within North Yorkshire County 

Council and from 2023/24 the North Yorkshire Council.   

 

4. The Yorwaste board is made up of council representatives of the two 

authorities and also independent board members. The representatives from 

[...]
tional (non-

contractual) pay down of shareholder loans will be made in the current 

fiscal year.  

Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) Fire 

In January the Company experienced a fire at its Harewood MRF. The 

fire started in the middle of the night in the hard plastics bay and was 

largely contained to the picking line extension whilst the main building 

was protected by the fire suppression system.  

Whilst the picking line was a complete loss the Company had 

contingencies in place and service continuity was maintained. The 

Company was then able to source, build, and implement a temporary 

processing solution which was operational in under 4 weeks. The 

main site is expected to return to full operations before the start of the 

next fiscal year.  

Governance & Best Practice 

In pursuit of best practice, Yorwaste commissioned an independent 

audit of its Information Governance by Veritau. Whilst the Company 

was broadly compliant, the audit identified a number of areas where 

current informal processes could be improved with greater structure. 

The Company has retained Veritau to assist in addressing the areas 

for improvement which will be implemented over the coming months.  

Page 12



Annex 1 

Environment & Climate Change 

Yorwaste has continued to attract a zero Compliance Assessment 

Report Score (CARS) from the Environment Agency’s inspections. 

This is a positive result (points are only awarded for breaches) and the 

Company is now almost 3 years since the last point was awarded.  

The Company continues to support the shareholding authorities in 

progressing the potential for solar installations at both Harewood and 

Seamer closed landfills and has supported their applications to the 

Net Zero fund in respect of both projects.  

3. Business Plan 2023/24 

With inflation above 10%, and with limits on the client authorities 

ability to increase revenues from council tax, the Company faces 

below inflation revenues rises on its services for the authorities.  

On the upside it anticipates that it will continue to benefit from higher 

landfill gas revenues which will mitigate some of this challenge and 

will allow further provision for future aftercare liabilities to be made.  

The Company also faces higher disposal charges for its commercial 

waste which can only be partially offset by price increases to its 

customers within the current market pricing. The Company is focused 

on retaining its customer base as intense competition returns to the 

market after the relatively static period which resulted from covid.   

The net impact of the above is a target budget which, whilst still in 

profit, is expected to fall below the current year’s out-turn. Whilst this 

may appear to be a backward step it is in line with the Company’s 

shareholder value commitment as the real terms cost of service 

provision to the Authority client has been reduced. The Company is 

also pursuing additional revenue opportunities which, if realised, could 

be an upside. 

The Company continues to forecast a positive cash position and is 

cautiously optimistic it can continue to accelerate the pay down of 

shareholder loans in the budget year. This is in keeping with the 

longer term objective to clear shareholder loans which will then enable 

the Company to consider paying dividends.  

  

Page 13



Annex 1 

Strategic Priorities for Business Plan 2023/24  

The following strategic priorities for the coming year are essentially 

unchanged: 

1) Continued focus on Health & Safety as the number one priority. 
2) Ongoing optimisation of the current business both in terms of 

operating costs and commercial customer base.  
3) Development of business case for solar on closed landfills to help 

deliver the shareholders Net Zero vision 
4) Supporting shareholder needs under the Governments Resource 

and Waste Strategy policy. 
 

  

Page 14



Document is Restricted

Page 15
By virtue of paragraph(
[...]
ccess to specialist resources (for example data 
analytics, risk management and counter fraud specialists) that 

would otherwise not be available to a small in-house team 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



• increased resilience and the ability to accommodate changes in 

workload because of the larger pool of staff available 

• improved service continuity and less reliance on key members 

of staff for service delivery 

• the ability to invest in new technologies and working practices 

Finance and Performance Update 

 
5 Since the last meeting of the Shareholder Committee on 31 October 

2022, the Group has continued to gain contracts to provide internal 
audit and data protection services to schools and other public sector 

organisations.  However, staff retention continues to be a problem 
and it is often difficult to fill vacant posts.  This is limiting our ability 

to grow the business.  To help mitigate the risk, we have recently 
recruited a further 5 graduate trainees.  Additional recruitment of 

graduate trainees is planned over the next year.  

 
6 We also continue to support our staff to gain professional 

qualifications and relevant experience, and to progress within the 
business.  Since the last committee meeting, an ‘aspiring manager’ 

and a trainee information governance officer have both completed 
their professional qualifications and progressed. A further two 

Internal Auditors and a Senior Information Governance Officer have 
been promoted. 

 
7 Staff sickness (for the group) is currently 5.2 days per FTE as at 31 

January 2023 (2021/22 – 9.8 days).   
 

8 TUPE consultation meetings are taking place with those members of 
staff currently employed by Harrogate Borough Council and Craven 

District Council who will be transferring to Veritau Limited.  TUPE 

consultation meetings are also taking place with those employees 
who are transferring from Veritau North Yorkshire Limited to Veritau 

Limited.  
 

2022/23 Management Accounts 
 

9 T
[...]
rth Yorkshire district and 

borough councils. 
  

20 Since incorporation, VNY has traded successfully with its member 
councils and by 31 March 2023, is expected to have distributable 

reserves of approximately £180k.  
  

21 As a result of local government reorganisation in North Yorkshire, 
the shares held by the 5 district and borough councils will transfer 

to the new North Yorkshire Council (NYC) on 1 April 2023.  As a 

Page 20



result of the transfer, NYC will then effectively own 75% of VNY 
(50% of the shares directly and 25% of the shares indirectly 

through its ownership of Veritau limited). 
 

22 Veritau Limited is proposing to purchase these shares from NYC 
shortly after the date of transfer for £90k (being 50% of VNY’s 

distributable reserves).  This will mean that VNY will then become a 
wholly owned subsidiary of Veritau Limited.  The share purchase 

has a number of advantages, including: 
 

• it restores the existing balance of control between NYC and 

CYC 

• given the possibility of new member councils joining Veritau in 
the future, VNY (renamed) would provide a suitable vehicle to 

allow this to happen. The onboarding process would therefore 

be easier 

23 The respective value of each shareholder’s interest in Veritau would 

not be affected by the share purchase.  The purchase of the shares 
would be shown as an investment on Veritau Limited’s balance 

sheet. 
 

24 The purchase of shares is however a reserved matter in Veritau 
Limited’s shareholder agreement and therefore requires the 

unanimous agreement of both NYC and CYC as shareholders in 
Veritau Limited.  NYC will also need to agree to the sale of its 

interest in VNY.      
 

Procurement 
 

25 As previously reported, the majority of the Group’s expenditure is 

employee related, and support services (for example, IT, legal, HR 
and payroll) are mostly provided by our member councils. 

Procurement activity is therefore limited.  Any goods and services 
which are bought-in are procured in accordance with the Group’s 

contract procedure rules.  
  

Sustainability 
 

26 As previously reported, the Group’s business objectives include a 
specific commitment to ensure the business is delivered in an 

environmentally sustainable manner.  This commitment is 
underpinned by our environment and sustainability policy.  

 
27 The Group has also moved to a hybrid working model as a way to 

reduce travel and hence our carbon footprint.  We have also 

recently obtained Good Business Charter accreditation.  As part of 

Page 21



this we now need to set clear environmental objectives relevant to 
the organisation, including our approach to achieving net zero. We 

also need to identify relevant performance targets and encourage 
the development of good environmental practice by our employees, 

suppliers and clients. 
 

28 We have also been doing more to raise awareness of the impact of 
climate change within the business. Staff now have access to an 

introduction to climate change eLearning course.  Environmental 
issues are also a regular feature of internal training events. At a 

recent training event, we arranged for the Head of Carbon 
Reduction at CYC to give a presentation on the council’s plans to 

achieve net zero.  At previous events we have had the Energy and 
Carbon – Operations Manager from NYCC give a presentation on 

energy use / costs and energy efficiency, and the Head of the Local 

Enterprise Partnership give a presentation on how the devolution 
deal for North Yorkshire and York would help the region to achieve 

net zero.       
 

Recommendations 
 

29 That the shareholder committee: 
 

• notes the Group’s performance since the last business update 

report in October 2022 

• approves the 2023/24 Business Plan 

• approves the purchase by Veritau Limited of the shares in VNY, 

currently owned by the North Yorkshire district and borough 

councils, which are transferring to NYC on 1 April 2023 

 

 
 

Appendices (Confidential) 
 

Appendix 1 – 2022/23 Veritau Group management accounts (period 
to 31 January 2023) 

Appendix 2 – Veritau Limited balance sheet as at 31 January 2023 
Appendix 3 – 2023/24 Veritau Group business plan 

Appendix 4 – 2023/24 Veritau Group budget 
 

Further Information 
 

Contact: Max Thomas – Chief Executive max.thomas@veritau.co.uk 

Page 22

mailto:max.thomas@veritau.co.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Shareholder Committee 13 March 2023 

Report of the Strategic Services Manager (Customer and Communities) 

Make It York Update 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider reports from Make It York (MIY) on the company’s 

financial performance since the last report in October 2022. Included 

within the report is an update of financial and non-financial 

performance for the trading period April to Dec 2022 with a financial 

forecast for the end of the financial year. It also includes the 

business plan and budget for 2023/24 with a new dashboard to 

report ongoing performance and trends. 

Recommendations 

2. The committee is asked to note the Make It York Shareholder 

Report at Annex 1 and the supporting documents from Annex 2 to 

Annex 8. 

3. To approve the annual business plan (service delivery plan) at 

Annex 4 and 2023/24 budget at Annex 7. 

4. To note the new dashboards at Annex 5 and 6 and offer
[...]
g Ltd Performance Update March 2023  

provided as confidential Annex A. The performance update is private due to the 

commercial sensitivities. 

Recommendations 

2. Note the confidential Performance Update from City of York’s Trading Ltd 

attached at Annex A to this report. 

Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the performance of City of York 

Trading Ltd.   

Background and analysis 

3. City of York Trading Ltd (trading as WorkwithYork, WorkwithSchools and 

WorkwithYorkshire “the Company”) was formed in 2011 with the intention of 

supplying temporary staff to the Council, to local schools and permanent and 

temporary staff to other outside organisations.    

 

4. Through the Company, the Council makes a cost saving compared to the cost of 

agency staff on the open market, and is also able to secure staff to cover hard-

to-fill roles where permanent recruitment is challenging.  

 

5. In addition, the payment of an annual dividend from the Company’s overall profits 

is designed to assist the Council’s financial position.   

 

Key Company Matters 2022/23:- 

6. The Company’s Board of Directors is unchanged since 30 October 2022 report to 
Shareholders and continues to meet monthly to consider monthly financial and 
performance reports and discuss strategy going forward.  

 

Page 123 Agenda Item 8



7. The Company’s final budget for 2023/24 has not been put before the Board of 

Directors, though discussions have taken place regarding the matters to take into 

consideration in setting the budget, and this approval will take place at the next 

Board Meeting on 24 March. 

 

8. The Company’s current contract with the Council ends on 31 August 2023, 

ahead of renewal the Company has sent the Council a draft contract for 

consideration. 

 

9. Key Performance Indicators are monitored on a weekly and monthly basis.  

 

10. Marketing activities continue, including utilisation of the Company’s websites 

and social media channels. 

Risk 
[...]
ary Profit & Loss

	8 City of York Trading Ltd Update
	Annex A - CYT PERFORMANCE UPDATE MARCH 2023






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 13 March 2023 

Present Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne 

In Attendance  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
Remotely  

Patrick Looker, Finance Manager  
Dan Moynihan, Senior Solicitor, Contract and 
Commercial 

          Sandy Boyle, Managing Director (Yorwaste) 
         Max Thomas, Chief Executive (Veritau Limited) 

Sarah Loftus, Managing Director (Make It York) 
Karen Bull, Managing Director (City of York 
Trading) 
Cllr Cuthbertson (Non-executive director, City of 
York Trading) 
 
Helen Whiting, Head of HR 
 

  

 

19. Declarations of Interest (4:31 pm)  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 
None were declared.  

 
20. Minutes (4:31 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 31 
October 2022 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
21. Exclusion of Press and Public (4:31 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during any discussion arising on the 
following documents, on the grounds that these 
contain information relating to the financial or 



business affairs of any particular persons (including 
the authority holding that information).  This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
(i)      Agenda Item 5, Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update 

 Annex 2 – Yorwaste Business Plan Addendum  
 

(ii) Agenda Item 6, Veritau Limited Business Update 

 Appendix 1 – 2022/23 Veritau Group 
management accounts (period to 31 January 
2023) 

 Appendix 2 – Veritau Limited balance sheet as at 
31 January 2023 

 Appendix 3 – 2023/24 Veritau Group business 
plan 

 Appendix 4 – 2023/24 Veritau Group budget 
 
(iii) Agenda Item 7, Make It York Update 

 Annex 7 – Draft budget 2023-24 

 Annex 8 – Summary profit & loss sheet as at 31 

Dec 22 

(iv) Agenda Item 8, City of York Trading 

 Annex A – CYT Performance Update March 2023   
 

22. Public Participation (4:31 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   

 
23. Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update (4:32 pm)  
 

Members considered a report from Yorwaste that provided a 
trading update for the 2022/23 financial year, as well as the 
Business Plan for 2023/24. 
 
The Managing Director of Yorwaste provided a general 
overview, where it was noted that: 

 A Five Star Health & Safety Audit rating had been 
achieved, which complimented the Company’s recent 
Investors in People accreditation and demonstrated 



Yorwaste’s commitment to the health, safety and 
wellbeing of its employees. 

 The Company’s cash position was strong, and a full year 
profit, in line with budget target, was expected to be 
delivered. 

 The fire in the recycling facility of the Harewood Whin site 
was potentially caused by a lithium battery and was 
largely contained to the picking line extension. The 
Company had contingencies in place, and service 
continuity was maintained. 

 An information governance audit had been undertaken by 
Veritau. Whilst the Company was broadly compliant, the 
audit identified a number of areas where current informal 
processes could be improved, and the improvements 
would be implemented over the coming months. 

 Yorwaste had continued to attract a zero Compliance 
Assessment Report Score (CARS) from the Environment 
Agency. 

 
Members noted the following strategic priorities to support the 
2023/24 Business Plan: 

 Continued focus on health & safety. 

 Ongoing optimisation of the current business both in 
terms of operating costs and commercial customer 
base.  

 Development of a business case for solar on closed 
landfill sites to help deliver the shareholders Net 
Zero vision. 

 Supporting shareholder needs under the 
Governments Resource and Waste Strategy policy. 

 
In answer to questions raised regarding the fire, the importance 
to separate batteries from household waste was discussed and  
additional communications and monitoring, to ensure more 
robust fire safety within this area, was welcomed. 
 
The continued progress to install solar panels on closed landfill 
sites was appreciated, and Members recognised the successes 
achieved. They commended the Managing Director and his 
team for their hard work and commitment. 
 
Resolved:  That the report and annexes be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the council was updated on the 

financial performance of Yorwaste Ltd. 



24. Veritau Limited Business Update (4:44 pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on 
Veritau’s finance and performance to date. 
 
The Chief Executive of Veritau provided an overview and 
confirmed that: 

 New contracts to provide internal audit and data 
protection services to schools and other public sector 
organisations had continued to be achieved. 

 Staff were supported to gain professional qualifications 
and relevant experience, to progress within the business. 

 Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment 
regulations) (TUPE) consultation meetings were 
underway with the six employees who were transferring 
from Harrogate Borough Council and Craven District 
Council to Veritau Limited, and with those employees who 
were transferring from Veritau North Yorkshire Limited 
(VNY) to Veritau Limited. 

 As a result of local government reorganisation in North 
Yorkshire, the shares held by the five district and borough 
councils would transfer to the new North Yorkshire 
Council (NYC) on 1 April 2023. Veritau Limited was 
proposing to purchase some shares from NYC shortly 
after the date of transfer, meaning that VNY would then 
become a wholly owned subsidiary of Veritau Limited.  
The purchase of these shares was however a reserved 
matter in Veritau Limited’s Shareholder agreement and 
required the unanimous agreement of both NYC and City 
of York Council. 

 
Members recognised that purchasing the shares from NYC had 
a number of advantages, and the Group’s commitment to 
ensuring the business was delivering in an environmentally 
sustainable manner was commended by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive and his staff were thanked for delivering 
shareholder value and their continued hard work was also 
commended. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i)     That the Group’s performance since the last business  
update report in October 2022, be noted. 



(ii)    That the 2023/24 Business Plan, be approved.  

(iii) That a copy of the 2024/25 Business Plan be provided 
to Committee Members. 

(iv) That the purchase by Veritau Limited of the shares in 
VNY, currently owned by the North Yorkshire district 
and borough councils, which were transferring to NYC 
on 1 April 2023, be approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the 

performance of Veritau Limited. 
 
25. Make It York Update (4:53 pm)  
 

Members considered a report from Make It York (MIY) that 
highlighted the Company’s financial performance since the last 
report in October 2022. Included in the report was an update of 
financial and non-financial performance for the trading period 
April to December 2022, with a financial forecast for the end of 
the financial year. The report also included the Business Plan 
and budget for 2023/24, including a new dashboard to report 
ongoing performance and trends. 
 
The Managing Director provided an overview. She highlighted 
the financial stability of the organisation, and the key successes 
were discussed.  Members noted that there had been 
significant improvements made to the governance, financial 
management, event management and reporting procedures. 
 
Members were informed that MIY were expecting to return a 
profit of approximately £80k, and that MIY and York Civic Trust 
had made a successful bid to the National Lottery Heritage 
Fund for York Trailblazers. 
 
Members congratulated the Managing Director and her team for 
the improvements and achievements made, and they 
commended all their hard work and commitment to restore 
financial stability. They welcomed the future plans and the 
continued partnership working with the business economy, York 
Bid, and particularly the Shambles Traders to support and 
develop a shared vision for the Shambles Market.   
 
The Managing Director was thanked for her update, and the 
continued engagement with York residents and visitors to 
promote the city was welcomed. 



Resolved:  

 

(i)      That the Make It York Shareholder report at Annex 1 

of the report, and the supporting documents, from 

Annex 2 to Annex 8 of the report, be noted. 

(ii)      That the annual Business Plan (service delivery plan), 

at Annex 4 of the report, and the 2023/24 budget, at 

Annex 7 of the report, be approved. 

(iii) That the new dashboards be noted, at Annex 5 and 

Annex 6 of the report. 

 

Reason: To ensure the council was updated on the 

financial performance of Make It York and 

approve the business plan and budget for 

2023/24. 

26. City of York Trading Ltd Update(5:04 pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided a City of York 

Trading Ltd (CYT) performance update. 

 

The Managing Director provided an overview, noting that: 

 

 City of York Council (CYC) bookings for new agency staff 
had reduced over the last six months, in line with the 
council’s efforts to reduce agency spend and tighten 
authorisation, as a result overall revenue had fallen 
against budget. 

  WorkwithSchools (WwS) had maintained a high number 
of clients.  

 The Company’s newest brand WorkwithYorkshire had a 
stop-start year but the newly appointed Business 
Development Manager had already begun to grow the 
business. 

 The Company’s website was being refreshed with a 
clearer design and cleaner navigation, and online 
application forms were also being rolled out. 

 The Company continued to investigate potential 
acquisition opportunities, particularly to strengthen the 
WorkwithYorkshire and/or WorkwithSchools offerings. 

 Their current contract with CYC ended on 31 August 
2023. Ahead of renewal, a draft contract had been sent to 
the council for consideration. 



 The final budget for 2023/24 had not been put before the 
Board of Directors, though discussions had taken place 
regarding the matters to take into consideration in setting 
the budget, and this approval would take place at the next 
Board meeting on 24 March 2023. 

 
Cllr Cuthbertson complimented the Managing Director and her 
team for managing the Company over a difficult three years and 
Members also recognised the successes achieved and 
commended the team for their hard work and commitment.  
 

Resolved: That the performance update from City of York 

Trading Ltd, attached at Annex A to the report, be 

noted. 

 

Reason: To ensure the council was updated on the 

performance of City of York Trading Ltd.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 5.13 pm]. 


